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Introduction

The Greek economic activity has returned on a recovery path since 
12021 , after the significant recession suffered in 2020 due to the health 

crisis. The emergency measures taken by the State to limit the spread of 
Covid-19 disease from March 2020, hit especially hard the Greek 
economy, which recorded a decrease in GDP in terms of volume by 

29.0%  in 2020/2019. On the contrary, in 2021, although restrictive 
measures were still in force, according to the available data of EL.STAT., 
the country's GDP increased by 9.4% in total in the first 9 months of 

32021 .

Expectations for a faster than expected recovery of the Greek economy 
during the current year are constantly improving, as reflected in the 
revisions of the relevant estimates of both the Greek Government and 
international organizations. The European Commission, in a November 
2021 report, states that the Greek economy is expected to grow by 
7.1% in 2021 and by 5.2% in 2022. The Ministry of Finance estimates 
cumulative growth of 11.7% in the two years 2021-2022, signaling 
that in 2022 the level of domestic product is expected to recover and 
further increase by 1.7% compared to 2019. However, the inflationary 
pressures prevailing internationally in the current period create 
problems in the domestic economic activity, contributing to a climate of 
uncertainty.

Despite the positive assessments and forecasts of Greek and 
international organizations for the development of the Greek economy in 
2021/2022, the health crisis (Covid-19) significantly affected and 
reduced the potential of the Greek corporate sector in 2020. The effects 

of the pandemic are reflected in the overall picture resulting from the 
balance sheets and business results for the fiscal year 2020.

More specifically, in 2020 the Greek corporate sector showed a decline 
in both turnover and net profitability.

The current edition of Greece in Figures provides a summary of the 
4developments in the Greek corporate sector  as reported in the balance 

sheets and income statements for the years 2020 and 2019. The data 
were compiled and processed by ICAP CRIF and include the financial 
results for 21,007 companies. The edition includes companies whose 
financial statements for the years 2020 and 2019 were finalized in the 

thICAP CRIF DATABANK by December 30 , 2021. Companies which did 
not report turnover and operating revenue in their income statements, 
for both 2020 and 2019, are excluded. Turnover does not include excise 
duties (net). Companies are classified according to the NACE – revision 2 
classification system of economic activity (excluding nace 84, 94).
The corporate sector, exclusive of banking, insurance and finance, 
comprises 20,570 businesses. Their total turnover decreased by 
11.6% to €140.7 billion in 2020 (compared to €159.2 billion in 
2019). Specifically, eight out of the nine industries of the non-financial 
corporate sector recorded a drop in sales. The highest (percentage) drop 
in turnover was recorded by the Hotels - Restaurants sector (-61.9%), 
followed by the Transport – Communications sector (-18.8%). The 
sectors of Other Services (-13.0%) and Mining - Quarrying (-12.2%) 
follow closely. A smaller (percentage) decrease was recorded by the 
other sectors, except for Agriculture - Fishing, which improved its 
turnover by 7.3% over the same period.  

1
 GDP is expected to increase by 6.9% in terms of volume (Ministry of Finance - Budget Repor t 2022, November 2021).     

2
 Press Release EL.STAT. 15/10/2021.

3
 Press Release EL.STAT. 06/12/2021.

4
 For this report the corporate sector comprises the companies which are included in the current edition of Greece in Figures.

Turnover 2020:
Shares in Corporate Sector Totals
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Changes in Net Result: 2020-2019
(Exclusive of Banking, Insurance and Finance)

(€ 000)

Group Companies Net result Change   
  2020 2019

P 2020 – P 2019 11,091 7,788,571 8,814,462 -1,025,891

L 2020 – P 2019 3,250 -2,252,203 2,115,434 -4,367,637

P 2020 – L 2019 1,870 765,940 -2,750,780 3,516,720

L 2020 – L 2019 4,359 -2,244,790 -2,405,161 160,371

Total 20,570 4,057,518 5,773,956 -1,716,438

P 2020/19 = companies reporting profits in 2020/2019
L 2020/19 = companies reporting losses in 2020/2019
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Examining the overall results of the corporate sector (regardless of the 
sector of activity), the following should be stated:

l Along with the decrease in total sales (-11.6%), gross profits 
also dropped at a slightly higher rate (-12.4%). 

l Operating and financial expenses showed a cumulative decrease 
of 2.9%. 

l The above changes contributed to the significant deterioration of 
operating results, which fell by 38.0% in 2020/2019. 

l On the contrary, it is noteworthy the "reversal" of the non-
operating result, which became positive in 2020 from negative in 
2019. 

l Net profit amounted to €4.1 billion in 2020 after a significant 
fall of 29.7% compared to the previous year.

At this point it should be noted that the net results of the year are 
significantly affected by a large company in the energy sector, which 
recorded profits of €67.5 million in 2020 from losses of €2.3 billion in 
2019. If the financial data of the specific company for both years are 
excluded, then the total profits of the corporate sector appear reduced 
by about 50% in 2020/2019.

Two out of the nine sectors analyzed in the current edition (excluding 
banking, insurance and finance) were in the red in 2020, i.e. Hotels – 
Restaurants and Mining – Quarrying. The hospitality sector plunged into 
the red in 2020, while the other one remained in the red for another year. 
On the bright side, three sectors returned to the black, namely 
Agriculture – Fishing, Energy – Water and Construction. 
The majority of the 20,570 companies (63.0%) were profitable in 
2020 and their profits prevailed and defined the aggregate result. 
Manufacturing and Commerce posted the highest profits.
Furthermore, the 3,250 businesses which plunged into the red, was the 
main contributing factor in the deterioration of the total net result, with 
losses of over €2 billion in 2020 (compared to profits of about the same 
size the previous year). At the same time, 11,091 businesses suffered a 
decline of 11.6% in their profits (from €8.8 billion to €7.8 billion). On 
the other hand, another 1,870 companies recovered their profitability 
and recorded profits of €766 million in 2020 compared to losses of 
€2.75 billion in 2019.
Key profitability ratios showed only marginal changes in 2020. The 
gross profit margin fell by 0.19 percentage points to 22.03%, while the 
net profit margin decreased by 0.75 percentage points to 2.88% over 

           Assets 
2020              2019           %Sector

          Turnover 
2020              2019           %

   Pre-tax profits
2020              2019             %

Corporate Sector: Key Financial Variables 2020-2019
(€ million)

Non-financial sector

Agriculture-fishing 1,907 1,712 11.4 1,618 1,508 7.3 20 -19 202.4

Mining-quarrying 1,890 2,016 -6.3 434 460 -5.6 -141 -128 -10.2

Manufacturing 55,335 53,507 3.4 43,738 49,836 -12.2 1,554 2,771 -43.9

Energy-water 30,848 30,746 0.3 10,033 10,841 -7.5 550 -1,898 129.0

Construction 9,720 9,421 3.2 4,312 4,624 -6.7 62 -54 213.9

Commerce 42,881 40,983 4.6 57,604 62,633 -8.0 1,634 1,688 -3.2

Hotels-restaurants 13,055 12,802 2.0 1,442 3,782 -61.9 -538 291 -284.9

Transport-communications 40,781 40,432 0.9 9,995 12,301 -18.8 271 1,721 -84.3

Other services 29,995 28,956 3.6 11,532 13,249 -13.0 647 1,402 -53.9

Total 226,411 220,576 2.6 140,708 159,234 -11.6 4,058 5,774 -29.7

Financial sector

Banking 158,648 188,138 -15.7 5,206 5,350 -2.7 -623 148 -520.2

Insurance 20,296 19,204 5.7 3,549 3,493 1.6 462 378 22.2

Other financial  19,511 17,946 8.7 1,070 899 19.0 223 396 -43.8

Total 198,455 225,288 -11.9 9,825 9,742 0.9 62 922 -93.3

Grand total 424,866 445,864 -4.7 150,533 168,976 -10.9 4,120 6,696 -38.5

Introduction



5

the same period. Moreover, the debt to assets and the current ratio 
remained at roughly the same levels at 0.64 and 1.10 respectively.
Amongst sectors, Transport - Communications (41.23% in 2020) and 
Other Services (37.02%) had the highest gross profit margin in 2020. 
The hospitality industry registered an unfavorable change with the 
relevant ratio falling by 20.9 percentage points to 22.84% in 2020. 
Moreover, the sectors of Hotels - Restaurants and Mining - Quarrying 
recorded negative profit margins. Particularly the Hotels - Restaurants 
sector seems to have been significantly affected by the Covid-19 
pandemic and its effects, as the index fell from 7.70% in 2019 to            
-37.32% in 2020.
The return on equity of the non-financial corporate sector fell to 5.16% 
in 2020 from 7.37% the previous year (-2.21 percentage points). Seven 
out of the nine sectors posted positive return ratios, however the 
majority of them recorded a decrease in 2020. The highest return on 
equity was reported by Commerce (12.6%), but lower by 0.7 
percentage points compared to 2019. Mining - Quarrying (-42.4%) and 
Hotels – Restaurants (-9.6%) suffered negative return ratios.
Return on equity ratios differ across company size classes. In 2020, the 
small sized businesses (10-49 employees) recorded the highest return 

on equity while the middle-sized businesses (50-249 employees) 
ranked second.
Finally, regarding the key financial aggregates of the 20,570 
companies, total assets of the non-financial corporate sector increased 
by 2.6% to €226.4 billion in 2020/2019. The net fixed assets posted a 
marginal drop of 0.7%, while current assets increased by 7.8% mostly 
fueled by cash (+18.5%).
On the liabilities side, net worth receded by 2.9% to €77.5 billion in 
2020. On the other hand, total debt expanded (+6.0%). As a result, the 
debt to equity ratio climbed to 1.86 in 2020 (from 1.70 in 2019). Long 
and short-term liabilities posted similar rates of change, i.e. 6,1% and 
5.9% respectively. Liquidity ratios remained essentially flat in 2020-
2019.
There were differences in the corporate financial results across activity 
sectors. 
The total assets of a sample of 229 companies in the agriculture and 
fishing sector moved in a positive direction, recording an increase of 
11.4% in 2020/2019. At the same time, turnover rose by 7.3% to 
€1.6 billion, while the control of the sales costs resulted in the much 
higher increase of gross profits by a hefty 38.3% over the same period. 

Corporate Sector: Key Financial Ratios 2020-2019
(Exclusive of Banking, Insurance and Finance) 

Agriculture-fishing 14.26 11.06 1.22 -1.28 0.69 0.67 1.45 1.36

Mining-quarrying 12.35 13.61 -32.49 -27.85 0.76 0.80 0.47 0.41

Manufacturing 18.01 17.84 3.55 5.56 0.56 0.54 1.44 1.42

Energy-water 19.78 13.73 5.48 -17.51 0.66 0.64 1.12 1.12

Construction 17.61 16.29 1.43 -1.17 0.66 0.65 1.38 1.36

Commerce 19.76 19.19 2.84 2.70 0.68 0.66 1.32 1.29

Hotels-restaurants 22.84 43.74 -37.32 7.70 0.59 0.53 0.94 0.89

Transport-communications 41.23 43.58 2.71 13.99 0.71 0.69 0.42 0.46

Other services 37.02 37.60 5.61 10.58 0.58 0.56 1.16 1.11

Total 22.03 22.22 2.88 3.63 0.64 0.62 1.10 1.09

Gross margin %
2020             2019Sector

Net margin %
2020             2019

Debt to assets
2020             2019

Current ratio
2020             2019

Introduction
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This development along with the lower financial expenses led to the 
sector's recovery with profits of €19.7 million in 2020 from losses of 
€19.2 million in 2019. It is worth noting that the sector was the only one 
with rising sales in the period 2019-2020. 
In the sector of mining-quarrying, turnover of the 65 businesses 
comprising the sample fell to €434.4 million, 5.6% down on its year 
earlier level. However, the inability to contain sales costs led to a higher 
decrease in gross profit by 14.3%. This development combined with 
rising administrative and selling expenses (+18.4%) resulted in the 
significant deterioration of the operating result which was negative in 
both years. The final net result remained negative in 2020 though with 
much higher losses. Total assets fell to €1.9 billion, down by 6.3% over 
the same period.
The manufacturing sector with a sample of 3,381 businesses worsened 
in 2020; namely, total sales moved downwards by 12.2% and reached 
€43.7 billion. Gross profits fell at a slightly lower rate (-11.4%). As a 
result, the operating income posted a drastic drop of 45.3%. These 
developments finally led to a similar fall of net profits by 43.9% in 2020.
Moreover, total assets reached €55.3 billion in 2020, up 3.4% on their 
year earlier level. On the other hand, equity decreased by 1.4%. At the 

same time, total liabilities increased by 7.2% mostly fueled by long 
term debt (+17.1%), while short term liabilities increased only slightly 
(+1.9%). Therefore, the debt to equity ratio climbed to 1.35 in 2020 
from 1.24 in 2019. Reviewing profitability ratios, the gross margin 
posted a marginal increase of 0.17 percentage points, while the net 
profit margin fell by 2.01 percentage points. ROE recorded a sharp drop 
to 6.67% in 2020 (from 12.34% in 2019).
The turnover of the 777 companies in the sample of the energy-water 
sector decreased by 7.5% amounting to €10.0 billion in 2020. In 
contrast, total gross profits improved at an impressive rate of 33.4% and 
reached €2.0 billion as a result of the significant reduction in the cost of 
sales (€-1.3 billion in absolute terms). However, despite this increase, 
the remarkable rise in operating expenses (+61.3%) trimmed operating 
profits and led to a mild improvement of only 3.6%. Nevertheless, the 
"reversal" of the non-operating result, which from deeply negative in 
2019 became positive in 2020, resulted in the sector's recovery with 
profits of €550.0 million in 2020 from losses of €1.9 billion the previous 
year. It should be mentioned that this development was mostly brought 
about by a large company of the sector which not only significantly 
reduced the cost of sales (by approximately €768 million) resulting in a 
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significant rise in gross profits, but basically eliminated the high non-
operating expenses amounting to €2 billion in 2019. If this company is 
excluded from the sample, then the change in net and gross profits would 
be limited to 13.4% and 5.1% respectively, while the industry would 
show a positive net result in both years. On the balance sheet side, total 
assets of the 777 businesses increased marginally by 0.3% and reached 
€30.8 billion in 2020/2019. Net worth decreased by 5.5%, while total 
debt expanded by 3.4%. As a result, the debt to equity ratio increased to 
2.26 in 2020 from 2.07 the previous year. Key profitability and return 
ratios of the sector improved in 2020.

The 1204 businesses of the construction sector recorded a drop of 
6.7% in turnover, however, the containment of the sales cost led to a 
marginal increase of gross profits by 0.8%. This along with the 
significant reduction in operating expenses (-9.6%) resulted in the 
improvement of the operating result, which turned positive from 
negative the previous year. Likewise, the final net result became 
positive. Specifically, profits amounted to €61.6 million in 2020 
compared to losses of €54.1 million in 2019.
Furthermore, total assets expanded by 3.2% and reached €9.7 billion in 

2020. On the other hand, net worth fell by 3.0%, while total liabilities 
posted an increase of 5.7%. The debt to equity ratio slightly worsened 
to 2.06 in 2020 from 1.89 the previous year. Gross margin increased by 
1.32 percentage points, while ROE and net margin acquired a positive 
sign. 
The commercial sector witnessed a drop in turnover and profitability in 
2020. The 6,774 enterprises in the sector posted a fall of 8.0% in total 
sales to €57.6 billion, while gross profits fell at a slightly lower rate          
(-5.3%). The final net result remained profitable however profits were 
cut by 3.2% in 2020/2019. 
On the balance sheet side, total assets expanded by 4.6% to €42.9 
billion; it was financed almost exclusively by fresh debt since net worth 
remained roughly at the same levels (+0,1%), while the rise of liabilities 
reached 7.0%. The faster decline in sales led the gross and net profit 
margins to improve slightly by 0.57 and 0.14 percentage points 
respectively. ROE fell by 0.75 percentage points in 2020/2019.
The Covid-19 pandemic hit the Greek hospitality industry hard. The 
sector's 1,876 businesses reported much lower turnover and negative 
profitability. In detail, total sales fell sharply by 61.9% to €1.4 billion in 
2020. Similarly, gross profits posted a sheer drop of 80.1% over the 

Return on Equity of the Corporate Sector: 2020-2019
Distribution by Sector (%)

(Exclusive of Banking, Insurance, and Finance)

Return on Equity of the Corporate Sector: 2020
Distribution by Employment Category (%)

(Exclusive of Banking, Insurance, and Finance)
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Total Assets 2020: Shares in Corporate Sector Totals
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same period. As a result, operating and net income plunged to the red. 
Furthermore, total assets rose by 2.0% to €13.1 billion in 2020, while 
net worth was down by 10.7% to €5.3 billion. Total liabilities expanded 
by 13.0% over the same period. 
The deterioration of key financial ratios reflects the situation. Gross 
margin was down to 22.84% in 2020 from 43.74% in 2019, while the 
rest of the profitability and return ratios became negative.
The transport and communications sector was also significantly 
affected by the health crisis of 2020, as evident by the key financial 
figures. In particular, total sales of the 851 companies in the sample 
were cut by 18.8% to €10.0 billion in 2020; gross profits fell faster       
(-23.1%). At the same time, operating expenses posted a smaller 
decrease (-9.6%). Consequently, operating income declined 
significantly by 44.8% and the sector, also affected by the unfavorable 
non-operating result, recorded a steep drop in profitability (-84.3%). 
Namely, profits were down to €270.8 million from €1.7 billion the 
previous year.
In terms of balance sheets, total assets increased slightly by 0.9%, 
while equity fell by 4.5% over the same period. Long and short-term 
liabilities expanded by 6.4% and 1.4% respectively. As a result of these 
changes, the debt to equity ratio increased to 2.66 in 2020 from 2.47 in 
2019. Profitability ratios worsened but the deterioration in net margin 
was more prominent.
The sector of other services includes 5,413 firms belonging in a variety 
of industries such as information technology, entertainment, health 
care, real estate etc. Total sales declined to €11.5 billion, cut by 13.0% 
compared to 2019; gross profits shrunk at a somewhat higher rate 
(14.3%). Thus, operating income dropped by a hefty 39.0%. These 
developments also fueled by the negative non-operating result (from 
positive in 2019) resulted in the significant reduction of profitability by 
53.9% in 2020/2019. 
Total assets posted a modest increase (3.6%), while equity fell by 
2.3%. Moreover, long term liabilities increased by 6.0%, while the 

short-term debt increased at a higher pace (10.1%). Profitability ratios 
worsened, i.e. gross and net profit margin fell by 0.58 and 4.97 
percentage points respectively. ROE dropped by 6.75 percentage points 
over the same period. 
The financial sector did not fare well in 2020 because of the negative 
developments in the banking and other financial services sector. 
Specifically, the total revenue of the 13 banks, included in this year's 
edition, fell by 2.7% to €5.2 billion in 2020. On the bright side, the 
sector's other operating revenue rose by 53.4%, while operating 
expenses increased at a much lower rate (8.2%). Therefore, the 
operating result improved by 33.8%. Nevertheless, provisions soared 
(+94.4%) and led to losses of €623.0 million in 2020 from profits of 
€148.3 million the previous year. Furthermore, total assets fell by 
15.7% in 2020. Net worth posted a smaller decrease of 6.6%.
The insurance industry improved its turnover and profitability. Total 
revenue of the 121 businesses rose by a mere 1.6% to €3.5 billion in 
2020/2019, while gross profits increased faster by 6.4%. Moreover, 
the cut in other operating expenses (-3.2%) also contributed to the 
considerable rise of operating income (22.3%) which in turn led to a 
similar raise in net income (22.2%) in 2020/2019. Specifically, in 
2020 pre-tax profits reached €462.4 million from €378.5 million in 
2019. 
On the balance sheet side, total assets increased by 5.7% to €20.3 
billion in 2020. Total equity rose by 9.3% in the same period.
The other financial services sector, which includes 303 businesses in 
leasing, brokerage, factoring and other industries, suffered some 
setbacks in profitability. Turnover increased by a hefty 19.0%, while 
lower sales costs led to an even higher increase in gross profits (29.4%). 
However, rising administrative and selling costs severely cut operating 
income (-51.7%). As a result, combined with the unfavorable non-
operating result, profits were trimmed 43.8% to €222.6 million in 2020 
from €395.9 million the previous year. On the balance sheet side, total 
assets expanded by 8.7% and equity by 5.2% in 2020. 
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